
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 20 February 2020 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 5:00 pm on 
Monday 24 February 2020. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 18 February 
2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 

2020. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Wednesday 19 February 2020.  Members of the public can speak on 
agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the 
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, 
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can 
be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting
_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Consideration of Objection Received to Proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order at  Longfield Terrace  

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 The Executive Member will consider the objection made to the proposal 
to include a small section of Longfield Terrace into the existing 
residents parking zone (R33). 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Consideration of Objections Received to 
Proposed Traffic Regulation Order Changes at 
Piccadilly  

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 The Executive Member will consider the objections made to a proposal 
to create Blue badge holder and loading bay provision in Piccadilly. 

 
6. Consideration of Objections Received to the 

Proposed Residents' Priority Parking Area on 
Fulford Cross  

(Pages 23 - 48) 

 This report considers two objections and two representations received 
in response to an advertised proposal to introduce a Residents’ Priority 
Parking Area on Fulford Cross. The report asks the Executive Member 
to consider the proposal with the objections received and decide the 
way forward on this matter. 
 
In view of the fact that one of the representations received in objection 
to the proposal states that Cllr. D’Agorne, as a ward councillor, has not 
been impartial in relation to this item, Cllr. Waller, the Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic Planning will instead attend for the 
purpose of determining this issue. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Michelle Bennett  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551573 

 Email – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 

mailto:michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk


 

  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 17 January 2020 

Present Councillor D'Agorne 

 

49. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

50. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the held 

on 6 December 2019 be approved and signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
51. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 
Martin Ewen, Chairman of the Operating Committee of the 
Kingdom Hall on Jockey Lane, spoke on Agenda Item 4 (New 
Lane, Huntington – Objections to Proposed TRO), objecting to 
the proposed restrictions insofar as they would adversely affect 
users of the Hall, most of whom had to travel by car from other 
areas of the city and park nearby. 
 

52. New Lane, Huntington - Objections to Proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out 
objections received to proposals aimed at tackling potential 
parking difficulties arising from the opening of the new stadium 
at Monks Cross. 
 
The proposals were detailed in paragraph 5 of the report and 
illustrated on the plans at Annex A.  In summary, it was 
proposed to extend the existing clearway on Malton Road into 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



New Lane up to where the bulk of residential properties began 
and to introduce a number of new waiting restrictions along the 
route.  Five representations had been received, as set out in 
Annex B.  It was acknowledged that the proposals would have 
an impact on some activities and could potentially re-distribute 
some parking.  The restrictions could be re-visited should any 
ongoing problems arise during operation of the stadium.   
 
Options available were to: 

 Implement the proposals and re-visit the area for further 
measures if there were persistent parking problems 
(Option 1), as recommended; 

 Consider advertising a revised set of restrictions (Option 
2); 

 Drop the proposals and take no further action (Option 3).  
Not recommended, because difficulties due to parking for 
the stadium were anticipated. 

 
Resolved: (i) That Option 1 be approved and the proposed 

restrictions be implemented as advertised, except 
along the eastern side of New Lane between Jockey 
Lane and Brewery Cottages (to accommodate 
parking use in this section on Sunday afternoons)  

 
(ii) That the whole area to be re-visited for 
consideration of further measures should there be 
persistent parking difficulties related to the stadium 
operation. 

 
Reason:  To help ensure
[...]
ce to the schemes at Askham Bar and Monks 
Cross (para. 22), the question of overnight parking at Park 
& Ride sites was a matter for consideration in the context 
of the council’s contract with First.  

 
Resolved: (i) That the amendments to the 2019/20 

Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme be 
approved. 

 
 (ii) That the decrease to the Programme, which is 

subject to the approval of the Executive, be noted. 
 
Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy, as 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 

Page 4



the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 
56. Executive Member's Remarks - Re-paving of Stonegate  

 
The Chair commented that concerns had been raised by the 
public about the new paving being installed on Stonegate and 
how it would be protected from future damage once complete.   
 
Officers confirmed that the work was being carried out to a 
higher specification than in the past, so the surface would be 
able to withstand heavier traffic in any event.  However, they 
were also examining the possibility of additional protection 
measures and ways in which these could be enforced. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A. D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.28 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

20 February 2020 

Report of the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways & Environment 
 
Consideration of Objection Received to Proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order at  Longfield Terrace 
 
Summary 

1. To consider the objection made to the proposal to include a small section 
of Longfield Terrace into the existing residents parking zone (R33). 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that: 

Option 1 be agreed and the revised restrictions be introduced as 
advertised. 

Reason: to provide the improved parking provision for residents in line 
with what the majority have indicated they would like. 

Background 

3. Following receipt of a petition from No’s 1-19 Longfield Terrace it was 
agreed to advertise an amendment to the existing residents parking zone 
to include this small section (see Annex A for the new extended area). 
This had previously been omitted from the scheme at the property owners 
request at the original time of implementation in 2000. 

Consultation 

4. The proposals were advertised in the usual manner of notices placed on 
street, in the local press, to the statutory consultees and delivered to the 
adjacent properties, this exceeds the legal minimum. See Annex B for the 
proposed on street restrictions.   

5. During the three week advertising period one objection (reproduced in full 
in Annex C) was received from someone living outside the immediate 
area who regularly parks in this location when visiting the city centre. This 
is the type of parking that will have prompted local residents to ask for 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



inclusion in the residents parking zone. Hence, it is suggested that the 
resident’s views be given greater priority and the proposal goes ahead as 
advertised. 

Options for Consideration 

6. Option 1 – implement the proposed restrictions as advertised. This is the 
recommended option because it is in line with what local residents have 
requested. 

7. Option 2 – drop the proposals and take no further action. This is not the 
recommended option because it would not deliver an improved parking 
provision for local residents. 

Council Plan 

8. The above proposal contributes to the Council Plan of: 

 A prosperous city for all, 

 A council that listens to residents 

Implications 

9. This report has the following implications: 

Financial – None.  

Human Resources – None 

Equalities – the proposal also offers further on street parking amenity for 
Blue Badge Holders with no time limits within close proximity to the 
pedestrian area.  

Legal – None. 

Crime and Disorder – None 

Information Technology - None 

Land – None 

Other – None 

Risk Management 

10. None. 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
Contact Details 
Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Alistair Briggs 
Traffic Team Leader 
Dept. Transport 
Tel: (01904) 551368 

James Gilchrist 
Assistant Director for Transport 
 

Date: 
06/02/2020 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
None. 
  

Wards Affected: Guildhall,  
 

  
 

For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 

Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: 

Annex A Plan of the proposed extended R33 zone to include 1-19 Longfield 
Terrace  

Annex B  Plan of proposed advertised restrictions  

Annex C The representation 

  

Page 9



Annex A 

Plan of the Proposed extended R33 zone 
 

 

  

Page 10



Annex B 
 

Plan of proposed on street restrictions 
 

 

 
 

Page 11



 
 

Annex C 

The Representation 

 

Page 12



 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

20 February 2020 

Report of the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways & Environment 
 
Consideration of Objections Received to Proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order Changes at Piccadilly 
 
Summary 

1. To consider the objections made to a proposal to create Blue badge 
holder and loading bay provision in Piccadilly. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that: 

Option 1 be agreed and the revised restrictions be introduced as 
advertised. 

Reason: to provide Blue badge only parking close to the city centre in 
response to the outcome of the consultation on the revised city centre 
access restrictions and control measures. 

Background 

3. During the consultation on the revision to the city centre access 
restrictions requests were for additional on street blue badge holder 
facilities close to the city centre where the maximum stay was not 
restricted to 3 hours (3 hours parking is the maximum allowed nationally 
on yellow lines for blue badge holders). 

4. The proposal put forward for Piccadilly (as shown in Annex A) included a 
period for loading in recognition of the need for businesses to make and 
receive deliveries. Hence the proposal was to: 

Change the hours of operation of the under used taxi rank outside the 
Sainsbury’s from 11am – 6am the following morning to: 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 Taxi rank 6pm – 6am 

 Loading bay 6am – 11am 

 Blue badge holder parking 11am - 6pm with no maximum 
stay within that period 

 

On the opposite side of the road, change the hours of operation of the 
6pm to 8am the following morning on street parking bay to: 

 Loading bay 6am – 11am 

 Blue badge holder parking 11am - 6am the following 
morning 

5. The above proposals provide a total of 8 parking spaces for blue badge 
holders. 

Consultation 

6. The proposals were advertised in the usual manner of notices on street, in 
the local press, to the statutory consultees and delivered to the adjacent 
properties, this exceeds to legal minimum. In addition, organisations 
representing the interests of Blue badge holders were also informed of the 
proposals. 

7. During the 4 week advertising period (it’s normally 3 weeks but this was 
extended to 4 due to the inclusion of changes to the taxi rank that has 
slightly different legislation)  4 representations were received, 2 in support 
and 2 against. These are reproduced in full in Annex B. 

8. The reasons for objecting can be summed up as concerns about the 
reduction in the ability to continue with their current practises. This is an 
accurate assessment and was anticipated during the preparation of the 
proposals. However when balanced against the desire to provide 
enhanced parking provision for members of the community who have 
reduced mobility it is considered a reasonable change. 

Options for Consideration 

9. Option 1 – implement the proposed restrictions as advertised. This is the 
recommended option because it helps to mitigate the changes made to 
the city centre pedestrian zone. 

Page 16



10. Option 2 – consider advertising a revised set of restrictions. This is not the 
recommended option because there is no practical way of providing 
improvements for blue badge holders without impacting on other users. 

11. Option 3 – drop the proposals and take no further action. This is not the 
recommended option because it would not deliver the desired 
improvements for blue badge holder parking. 

Council Plan 

12. The above proposal contributes to the Council Plan of: 

 A prosperous city for all, 

 A council that listens to residents 

Implications 

13. This report has the following implications: 

Financial – None.  

Human Resources – None 

Equalities – provides on street parking for longer than 3 hours close to 
the pedestrian zone. 

Legal – None. 

Crime and Disorder – None 

Information Technology - None 

Land – None 

Other – None 

Risk Management 

14. None. 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Contact Details 
Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Alistair Briggs 
Traffic Team Leader 
Dept. Transport 
Tel: (01904) 551368 

James Gilchrist 
Assistant Director for Transport 
 

Date: 
06/02/2020 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
None. 
  

Wards Affected: Guildhall,  
 

All  
 

For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 

Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: 

Annex A Plan of the proposals 

Annex B The representations 

Page 18



Annex A 

Plan of the Proposals 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

The Representations 

Objections (x2) 
 
I am chairman for the York Taxi Action Group. I would like to object to your 
proposal if change of times to the Piccadilly taxi rank. We have been asking 
for the said taxi tank to be a 24 hot rank instead your reducing the hours. 
We the taxi trade object against the changes. 
 

 

 

Support (x2) 
 
I welcome these changes 
 
 
I am writing on behalf of the MySight Access Group to say that we are very 
grateful to the Council for acting so quickly on this. The proposed changes will 
make it significantly easier for people with sight loss to visit MySight York. We 
just hope that use of the Blue Badge spaces will be adequately monitored. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

20 February 2020 

Report of the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways & Environment 
 
Consideration of Objections Received to the Proposed Residents’ 
Priority Parking Area on Fulford Cross 
 
Summary 

 
1. We have received two objections and two representations in response   

to an advertised proposal to introduce a Residents’ Priority Parking Area 
on Fulford Cross. The report asks the Executive Member to consider the 
proposal with the objections received and decide the way forward on this 
matter. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive is asked to approve Option (i) (Recommended Option) 

 
(i) To over-rule the objections received and authorise 

implementation of the Residents’ Priority Parking Area and 
additional restrictions as advertised and defined in Annex A. 

 
Reason:  To improve residential parking amenity for the residents of Fulford 

Cross. On consultation, the majority of residents who responded 
supported the introduction of a Resident Parking Area. 

 
Background 
 
3.  A precis to the background information is as follows: 

 

 A petition was received requesting Resident Parking in 2017 

 Properties were consulted on the Danesmead Estate, Broadway 
West,  Westfield Drive & Fulford Cross at the end of May 2018 

 The results of the first consultation were reported to the Executive 
Member on 25th October 2018.  At this time the Executive Member 
resolved to take forward a scheme for Danesmead Estate only and 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



 

undertake a second consultation with Fulford Cross on an 
amended scheme 

 The second consulta
[...]
an the private car. The School Travel Co-
ordinator at City of York Council will work with any school to educate and 
encourage sustainable modes of travel when asked.   

 
7. Objection from York Steiner School 

 

 10 minutes for non-permit holders is inadequate. 30 minutes as 
introduced on Danesmead Estate is the bare minimum for 
essential communication between parents and staff 

 We have several disabled children/parents – essential we can 
offer manageable drop off and pick up time periods for disabled 
members of the school community 

 There are still ample spaces to park on Fulford Cross during the 
school day 

 CyC should introduce additional parking on the grassed area and 
introduce a one way system around the grassed area to improve 
traffic flow 

 York Steiner School have requested 14 permits for staff/school 
volunteers to alleviate the effect this restriction and the recent 
implementation of resident parking on Danesmead Estate has on 
the school. 
 

8. Officer Response 
At this time we are not proposing any additional time allowance for non-
permit holders on Fulford Cross, other than 10 minutes between 9am 
and 5pm. There is a 30 minute time allowance on Danesmead which is 
accessed via a safer signalised junction from Fulford Road onto 
Broadway West.  The entrance from Fulford Road onto Fulford Cross is 
narrow and less suitable for high traffic flows.  Danesmead Estate is a 
more suitable environment for short term parking to take place and the 
manoeuvrability of vehicles for access, egress and turning. 
The restriction on Danesmead Estate or Fulford Cross will not be 
detrimental to any disabled blue badge holder.  Any vehicle displaying a 
blue badge can park in any Resident Parking Area/Zone for as long as 
required. 
There is no scope within the existing Traffic Regulation Order or the 
proposal to provide York Steiner School with any permits to park within 
the R63 zone, on Danesmead Estate or Fulford Cross. York Steiner 
School has not been included within the Residents Parking Area. The 
consultation documentation we have issued has not included this as a 
possibility or an option to be considered.  The proposal we have initiated 
assumes staff and parents/carers who require longer term on-street 

Page 26



 

parking will use other nearby unrestricted streets or the Park & Ride 
route from Designer Outlet which drops off and picks up nearby. 
 

9. Representations from two residents  
 

 The waiting time for non-permit holders should remain at the 
proposed 10 minutes.  Fulford Cross should be treated differently 
from Danesmead on this issue because of the additional traffic 
generated by taxis/mini buses delivering pupils to Danesgate 
School as well as other factors. (See Annex B) 
 

10. Officer Comments – we agree with the above comments 
 

 Consultation  
 

11. Residents have been consulted prior to the legal proposal and received 
details of the legal advertisement on the day of issue. In addition letters 
have been sent to adjacent schools and HomeYork House.  Ward 
Councillors receive details as a matter of procedure.  To meet Highway 
Regulations we inform Emergency Services and Haulier Associations of 
the Proposal.  Any interested party has 3 weeks to make representation 
from the date of advertisement.  
 

Options 
 

12. Option (i) Recommended Option:  
 
To over-rule the objections received and authorise implementation of 
the Residents’ Priority Parking Area and additional restrictions as 
advertised and defined in Annex A. 
 
Reason: To improve residential parking amenity for the residents of 
Fulford Cross. On consultation, the majority of residents who responded 
supported the introduction of a Resident Parking Area. 

 
13. Option (ii): This is not a recommended option (see Analysis/16) 

 
 Uphold the objections and take no further action on this matter 

 
Analysis 

 
14. Option (i): Implement as Advertised. This is the recommended option 

because: 

Page 27



 

 The details of the Residents’ Priority Parking Area as advertised 
were formulated as a result of the consultation process and 
residents’ views/concerns raised through the process.  Because 
of circumstances, some of which were outside highway officers’ 
control, this issue has already been a long and drawn out process 

 Further amendments to the scheme may require us to re-consult 
and re-advertise causing additional delays.  If we implement the 
scheme as advertised, any requested amendments could be 
considered at a later date 

 We now obtained written authorisation from the Education 
Department to proceed to implementation in the interim period 
whilst the transfer of land (to highways) is being processed. 
 

15. Option (ii): Uphold objections and take no further action. This is not the 
recommended option because: 

 A majority of residents who responded to our consultations have 
indicated they support a resident parking scheme on their street 

 Although the scheme may impact on the daily routines of staff and 
parents at York Steiner School, the information we have received 
from residents suggests the main problem with parking issues on 
street is as a result of the parking associated with the adjacent 
schools. 

 We do not consider the process for introducing Resident Parking 
Schemes within our Authority is flawed or undemocratic.  Residents 
are updated on the process and given opportunity to comment as 
well as attend and speak public decision sessions. 

 Highway Regulations are followed for the legal process. 
 

Council Plan 
 

16. The above proposal contributes to the City Council’s Council Plan: 

Aiding communities to take ownership of improving their local area:  
A council that works in partnership with local communities: 
The council has listened to local residents and tried to deliver an 
amended proposal to meet their needs where possible to deliver a 
requested Resident Parking Scheme 
The Consultation process has been open, tran
[...]
Regulation Order at  Longfield Terrace
	5 Consideration of Objections Received to Proposed Traffic Regulation Order Changes at Piccadilly
	Annex A - Piccadilly objections to proposed TRO changes
	Annex B - Piccadilly objections to proposed TRO changes

	6 Consideration of Objections Received to the Proposed Residents' Priority Parking Area on Fulford Cross
	Annex A - Fulford Advertised Proposal
	ANNEX B - Fulford
	Annex C - Fulford Information letter to Residents
	Annex D - Fulford Residents Parking flow chart




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 20 February 2020 

Present Councillors D'Agorne and Waller 

 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member declared a potential interest in Agenda 
item 6 ‘Consideration of Objections Received to the Proposed 
Residents' Priority Parking Area on Fulford Crossing’ in that it 
had been pointed out to him that in his capacity as Ward 
Councillor, he was not impartial and would therefore not be able 
to determine this item.  The Executive Member for Economy 
and Strategic Planning, Cllr Waller took the Chair for this item.  
 

58. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 17 January 2020 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
59. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
They both spoke on Agenda item 6 ‘Proposed Residents' 
Priority Parking Area on Fulford Cross’ as set out below. 
 
Mr Richard Iggulden, long term local resident, spoke in objection 
to the proposals.  He considered that there was no benefit to the 
proposal and that most of the traffic problems in the area arose 
at key school drop off and pick up times of 08:30 -09:30 and 
15:30 – 16:30 due to the two schools in the area which may 
discourage .    parents from sending their children to either of 
these schools.  He suggested that it would be beneficial if an up 



to date travel plan were produced and called for an urgent 
review of traffic access to the City.    
 
Ms Antje Ramming-Robinson, long term local resident spoke in 
support of the proposal which she considered was essential.  
She highlighted that during the day there was very little parking 
space available.  Cars were parking on the verges or blocking 
drives.  Residents had requested this Resident Parking Area 
and there had been two consultations undertaken since this 
request.  The proposals in the report were in accordance with 
the wishes of residents. 
  
 

60. Consideration of Objection Received to Proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order at  Longfield Terrace  
 
The Executive Member considered a report outlining the 
objection  made to the proposal to include a small section of 
Longfield Terrace into the existing residents parking zone (R33).  
The report asks the Executive Member to consider the proposal 
with the objection received and to decide the way forward on 
this matter. 
 
The options available were:  

1. Option 1 – implement the proposed restrictions as 
advertised. This is the recommended option because it is in 
line with what local residents have requested.  
(Recommended Option) 

2. Option 2 – drop the proposals and take no further action. 
This is not the recommended option because it would not 
deliver an improved parking provision for local residents. 

 
The Executive Member considered the objection received from 
a visitor to York and advised that the Council has a Park and 
Ride scheme and provides city centre parking. 
 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved, to implement the 

proposed restrictions as advertised.  

Reason:  To provide the improved parking provision for 
residents in line with what the majority have 
indicated they would like. 



61. Consideration of Objections Received to Proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order Changes at Piccadilly  
 
The Executive Member considered a report on the objections 
made to a proposal to create Blue badge holder and loading bay 
provision in Piccadilly.  The report asks the Executive Member 
to consider the proposal with the objections received and decide 
the way forward on this matter. 
 
The options available were:  

1. Option 1 – implement the proposed restrictions as 
advertised. This is the recommended option because it 
helps to mitigate the changes made to the city centre 
pedestrian zone. (Recommended Option) 

2. Option 2 – consider advertising a revised set of restrictions. 
This is not the recommended option because there is no 
practical way of providing improvements for blue badge 
holders without impacting on other users. 

3. Option 3 – drop the proposals and take no further action. 
This is not the recommended option because it would not 
deliver the desired improvements for blue badge holder 
parking. 

 
The Traffic Team Leader and the Traffic Project Officer, 
provided the following information in response to questions from 
the Executive Member: 
 

 Regarding the under used taxi rank, observations had 
been that this was rarely used during the day. 

 Officers confirmed that the taxi rank was restricted to 
licensed vehicles only.  
 

Resolved: That Option 1 be approved and that the revised 
restrictions be introduced as advertised. 

 
Reason:  To provide the improved parking provision for 

residents in line with what the majority have 
indicated they would like. 

 

 
 



62. Consideration of Objections Received to the Proposed 
Residents' Priority Parking Area on Fulford Cross  
 
The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning, 
Cllr Waller, took the Chair for this item as the Executive Member 
for Transport had declared a potential interest in this item.   
 
Cllr Waller considered a report on the representations received 
in response to an advertised proposal to introduce a Residents’ 
Priority Parking Area on Fulford Cross. The report asked the 
Executive Member to consider the proposal with the objections 
received and decide the way forward on this matter. 
 
The options available were:  

1. Option (i): To over-rule the objections received and authorise 
implementation of the Residents’ Priority Parking Area and 
additional restrictions as advertised and defined in Annex A. 
(Recommended Option) 

2. Option (ii): Uphold the objections and take no further action 
on this matter.  This is not a recommended option (see 
Analysis/16) 

 
The Traffic Team Leader and the Traffic Project Officer, 
provided the following information in response to questions from 
Cllr Waller and the representations received: 
 

 Resident Parking schemes are put forward by residents 
with a petition and are not schemes that Council officers 
suggest to communities.  On receiving a petition officers 
work with residents to produce a scheme that is suitable. 

 On page 26 of the Agenda pack it states that the School 
Travel Co-ordinator at City of York Council would work 
with any school to educate and encourage sustainable 
models of travel when asked. 

 There were additional resources to support the Residential 
Parking Scheme if it was found to have had an impact 
further along the street at Danesmead Estate, and should 
they request a Residents Parking scheme, they would go 
to the top of the list. 

 Officers confirmed that there were resources in place to 
accelerate Residential Parking Schemes.  This had meant 
that these schemes were led by residents rather than a 
Council imposed whole area review. 
 



Resolved: That Option – 1 be approved, to over-rule the 
objections received and authorise implementation of 
the Residents’ Priority Parking Area and additional 
restrictions as advertised and defined in Annex A. 

 
Reason:  To improve residential parking amenity for the 

residents of Fulford Cross. On consultation, the 
majority of residents who responded supported the 
introduction of a Resident Parking Area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 


